UPPER USER MANUAL

C

MFORT

COMFORT OFFICE FURNITURE CO., LTD GUANGDONG
ADDNo. 3 Lujing Industry Zone, Nansha Street, Nansha
District, Guangzhou, Guangdong, China

TEL.: 86-20-84982147

FAX: 86-20-34680856/86-20-8498365¢6

WEB: WWW.COMFORTWORKSPACE.COM




>»

COTENTS T

. ® IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ~ ---------- 01
" @ PARTS LIST = - wemoomme sl - womo i e 03
" ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS! B 06
+ @ OPERATION INSTURTIOMSE me=amad - 11

® UPPER TABLES SYSTEM CONTROL ~ — - -~ -—=====---~-- -~ 12
: & MONITOR ELECTRIC. ARM JJ == St s = oo 13
" @ BITENTIONS J - ~erff s o i s o [ o 15
: ® UPPER Control System Connection Diagram------- 17
» ‘@ GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS  ~~ros - mmmmpong —me 18
° ® USER MAINTENANCE INSTRUTION ~ —----------- 18

- ® "COMFORT SMART" APP USER MANUAL --------- 19



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
>

When using an electrical furnishing, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:

Read all instructions before using (this furnishing).
DANGER - To reduce the risk of electric shock:
Always unplug this furnishing from the electrical outlet before cleaning or servicing.

WARNING — To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons:

. Unplug from outlet before putting on or taking off parts.
. Close supervision is necessary when this furnishing is used by. or near children, invalids, or disabled persons.
. Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in these instructions. Do not use attachments not

recommended by the manufacturer.

. Never operate this furnishing if it has a damaged cord or plug, ifit is not working properly, if it has been dropped

or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the furnishing to a service center for examination and repair.

. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

- Never operate the furnishing with the air openings blocked. Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.
- Never drop orinsert any cbject into any opening.

. Do not use ocutdoors.

. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.

10. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from outlet.

11. "WARNING: Risk of Injury — Keep children away from extended lifting standing table and lifting monitor arm.”

12. "WARNING: Risk of Electric Shock — Connect this furnishing to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding

Instructions. 1"

13. Forloading always put heavieritems at the bottom and not near the top in order to help prevent the possibility

of the furnishing tipping over.

14. Warning: Risk of Injury to Persons — do not place video equipment such as televisions or computer
monitors on lifting standing table.

15. CAUTION : Risk of Electric Shock —this unit has two power supply cords. Unplug both cords before
maving or servicing this furnishing.

16. WARNING: Risk of Electric Shack, Fire, and Injury — review the assembly instructions to confirm that
the appropriate critical components and accessories are being used with the furnishing.”

17. WARNING: RISK OF INJURY - not to be used in locatiens where children, or people with cognitive
disabilities are anticipated to be present. If present, closely supervised.

SAVE THE INSTRUCTIONS



PARTS LIST

[

1 Electric Lifting Screen’1

3 Desklop Board*1

2

Electric Lifting Monitor Arm*1

4 Electric Lifting Standing Table*1

/v:%

5 Vertical Square Tube*2

& Inside Horizontal Square Tube*1

|

8 Screen Under Tahle*1

11 Table Left Legs*2 41 Table Right Legs’2

8 Main Aluminum rectangular
support tube*1

12 Electric Wire 13
Box Handle ~2

15 Connection Parts 1€
far Square Tube~2

—

1& Central Control Box*1

7 Qutside Horizontal Square Tube*1

oo

\\ [ e — . /

16 Main Aluminum rectangular
suppart tube*1

14 Fixcd Parts for
Electric Wire Box*3

Suppart blocks for
Desktop board”3

17 Manual Control Panel
far Electric Lifting Table*1

Fixed Parts for Rotating
Electric Wire Box *2

18 Central Control Box Power Plug*1



PARTS LIST
»»

Screws for Lifting Tahle

20 Screw £1: M6¥13 *4pcs g1 Screw #2:1/1*3/1 *8pes

24 Scrow #5:M8%55 *8pcs 25 Screw #G:M5*5 *4pcs

Screws for Electric Lifting Table

28 Screw#9:4%22*12pc 29 Screw #10:4*25 ~4pc

Screws for Electric Lifting Arm

(i -]

31 Screw #12: MS*17.5 M1 pe 32 Screw it13:1/4*1-3/8%4pc

22 Screw #3;M8428.5*2pcs

26 Screw #7:M4415 *9pcs

e

30 Screve #11:4%18 "d4pc

33 Screw #14: M5%8.2 “dpc

23 Screw w4:M3*35 “2pcs

)]

27 Screw #8:M528.2 *6pcs

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

b D 4

STEPT

22 paarze.s

23 M35

il (LEFT) *2

A0 (RIGHT: *?

#1/a3/a

STEP2

1 £1,/4%3704

0-9_ Gl

=

P
=




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
>

STEP3 1 STEP4

zama*ssi

0 36 ma+1s




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS




OPERATION INSTRUCTION UPPER SYSTEM CONTROL INSTRUCTION

% , 3 ) 1." A" Lifting buttan, wh=n pressed cngtime, the li*ting desktep hoard is qaing us. When the
| | manilerlifling arm and Lhe acrylic sereen sense Lhe rise ol Lhe lable, they Tollew Lo Lthe highest
paosition.,
| | 2.'Y " Geing dewn button, when pressed long time. the lifting desktop board isgo’'ng drown.

When the monirar lifting arm and the acrylic scresn sense that the lif'ng tabla draps ra the
L} kattom, t1ey follaw ta the lowest position

Monitor Lifti A When Lhe screen liflirg bullonis pressed, Lhe screen cenlinues Lo rise Lo Lhe h'ghest poinl:

upportlrame

TR L Y. ) v reEsrrErEE R ] g wherpressed the geing down button, the screcn <ontinues to decrease to the lowest point:
® g, | Yoy ' _' e ‘ ) 2 wher the sceeen israised to the properheight, press the vp or down button to stop litting.
i : 4. 1.2 .3" are for positions heights. Combine with 'M* Butron ta set memary pasitions
according to users' heigat and match diffzrent haight users.
L s 5. 'M' s selling memory heighls bullon. When using Lhe desklop board Lo adjust Lo the propar
Screen Lifitng Buttor height, press and haold the M button, the Blue light will contirae to flash. then press the mamory
s s e v " i ,\4_:6:"'“;_'“(; E..uf-mn’ position that needs to set the corresponding number te tinish the setting, and blue light goes
000 .- Deskan e . SR
6. When the li*ting tab e haard is caught in the falling process or the human bedy enters the
0 0 ' anli pinch sensing areadred marking areash, the red warning light centnues Lo flash. Lhe
desktep board will step falling. and then slowly rebound. nd cating that there is forcigr matter
1 iavolved, requiring the asercheck thatthe ceviceis used correctly.
: 7. Whan an abnormality cccurs durirg the use of the device, pressthe ua A and dawr V-
: i buttzns atthe same zime, the red warning light is always an. When the ‘drap' scund sheard,
: e dusklez beard is lewered Lo Lhe bollerr, indicaling Lhal Lhe reselis compleled and Lthe
: I warning lightis off.
. e 2 When litting desktop board is ased. 1aeweight of the desktop board is 16 <G, When the
O : UPPER Liftirq laullh Cortral Panel I Lifting Cantrol Panel desktop board 2xceeds the set weight value, the device may be abnormal y used.
¢ csot : 9. Users candawn cad the ‘Cemfort Smart’ APP to remotely assist and collzct and analyze the data
, L FE R
L Theresetsctting <an be usad wior the litting device is not humanized during tae litting
'] pracess, causing the device ta stop aperating, that is, the device is abnarmal,

2 Any control buttons an tae canteol panel will light up all b ue ights. When the operationis

- campleted, the klue light vall autematically g out after 10 secands.

11 12



UPPER MO,NITOR ARM OPERATION INSTRUCTION
»

Monitar Lifting Suppert Bar can be lifted up or down

with a distance of 220mm.

Front Arm Support Bar can
be moved by clockwise 90°.

A
€
E by
§ When Upper Armin the original poesition.
the Front Arm Suppeort Bar can be pressed
down by BO°.
A The distance of highest paint and lowest (!
~

oneis 330mm |

13

b D 4

Push Back| (

o

A Hang the manitor on the connection A \

g Tart can mave S5mm
partfromup todown, and makesure 2 A wa :
fromrighzzclert

fix tightly.
1
i
= ~
‘ Slide up the monitor fixed part ) - &
to take out. . W
Y. 9 i Cannertian Part Axis can retate 180°
" Monitor &' N “ram lett to right.

Locletha ranitar tixed part with screws to tix it

14



>»
4\ Front Arm Support Baricircled by red line) can load 2.5-9KG.
During process of lifting up, the load weight exceed maximum
load, the lifting function will out of action and arm suppart bar

will stap freely. Do not disassemble and inspect at will.

. After assemble the monitar. if it can not step in any heights when
adjusting menitor, reduce load weight of front arm support bar
by adjusting "-" ,adjusting “+” toincrease load weight. It can make
balance of monitor weight and load weight of front arm support bar to
achieve stopping freely. { Please use #4 hexagonal wrench it
adjusting arm support bar.}

@ Tidy Cables

ﬂ.AirSpring Centrol Mechanism

W whan tiding the cables, distribute all the
cables of the monilur on bolh sides ol the
O arm support bar soft wires slot.

The cables are pressed into the slot.

15

A Upper Lift Screen (marked by red frame), do not load
ar heavy load.

A For Upper litting table {(marked by the red frame}, the
static load capacity is 35KG, and the load capacity is
<10KG when using,

. When using Upper lifting table, it is recommended to use
the lifting and lowering for 5 minutes. then stop the lifting
operation for S inutes before use to protect the normal
aperalion of the molar; and when Lhe load exceeds ils
ultimate |oad, the motor will automatically turn oft the

pawer protection function.

16



UPPER Control System Connection Diagram

Lunliol Bex Resrling Swil: -

Lifting Screen Contrel Sigsal Connacte |

Filling lalils Cor ral Sigusl Cenneclur

Zeateal Gactra Box PawsPlug

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

For a grounded, cord-connected product rated max 15 amperes and intended for use on a nominal

120-volt supply circuit:
This product is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit and has a grounding plug that looks like
the plug illustrated in sketch A, Make sure that the product is connected to an outlet having

the same configuration as the plug. No adapter should be used with this product.

GROUNDED
QUTLET Y
~T——QUTLET BOX -

GROUNDING

PIN A

User maintenance instructions
1.Caution : When cleaning or maintenance the table, unplug the table from the receptacle.
2.The table has no user serviceable parts, please do not maintenace any electrical part. When the table
can not normal operated, returned the appliance to an authorized service facility for examination and

/or repair.”
3.Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings.

Do not route cord under furniture or appliances.
4.When the table is notin use, remove the supply cord from the table. Storage the cord and total table

in adry location and alocation where children can not touched.



19

COMFORTSMARTAPP _5== =

1 APP SETTING
& APP DOWNLOAD LOGIN

2 USE & ADJUSTMENT
@ CREATE PROFILE @) CONNECT

3 UBIQUITOUS HEALTHCARE
@ FUNCTIONS OF THE HOME PAGE
@ sSTANDING WORKING WARNING
@ \WORKING MODES EVALUATION
(® WORKING MODES STATISTICS
@® SETTING FOR UPPER TABLE

4 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE
@ SOFTWARE SETTING @) FAQ

( 1 APP SETTING @©DOWNLOAD

Search “Comfort Smart”and download
tram Appla stare or Aadreid alaform

O Gumld Sl 9 DOWN LOAD
Searza "Carlort Snael” zad deswenlozd APP.
down | oad
i 3 2 .
A ‘ E = 2 Apple Store
= L P, pp Android Platform
1
O S

AI 1 AFP sratfarctions, please setyou-
AGEIN

shorily
APPIF r‘ttng N')tlw (cmfort Smart Allow notice

ANDROID: Selling—Applicaliaon Managemenl—Comlor]
Smart—Netice—Tun on lock screen display

(1 APP SETTING @ LoGIN

2WAYS TO LOGIN

/_\

Comfort Smart*

20



ERERLET & CREATE ACCOUNT

== Click “Create Account™
\o regisler accounl by
mailhox ta get verification
code and set password.

© LOG IN VIA THIRD-PARTY

“Camtort Smart™ APP can

log in via wechat, facebook »
or | inkedin. Confirm au-
thority of the third—party to
complete quick Ingin, then

lurn Lo "My Pralile” direclly.

21

SERADJUSTMENT @ CREATE PROFILE

After logging in, you will access to "CREATE PRO-
FILE" to enter your persanal information as per re-
questin order to get scientific & proper sugguestion
through smart healthy monitoring warning.

After logging in

CREATE PROFILE
Enter your profile

= — — — € Name

f— — —— @ngder
PR, O]
—— = @Weight

— = GHeight

o = Then click

Confirm

18T CONNECT
1. APP Connecting with UPPER:

F<ass and hel the "Cernext” Buton unesr = c2sk for fve sac—

wrnles VORI et g0 {115 O AT (PN T O R

ats sert by UFER. The d=-

tings to fine ard cornest she WIS Fatz
Tl o o U LPPLIZ Polspal is

csk sallic Lifbz.” ar 4 he

o o *rinm

B sorcaon

B cotouconer

Do Mot Disturs

@ ceers °
@ ohoiey 8 Brigrmess
B vapaon

!Som

1. Click "Sellings” 2.Cliek Mobile Internet

o !
o ©
b oaa o £ ‘|
p— > -
o, =
g N
s %
Sn— -
s %
e %
Pl ®

(B IRTEE

4, TMwand nat

Bttt In e LppEr T
wileal the *PPER®

Pleture 1

22



“fter selecting

SPER", itwil e the “Near y Memwaked
Davice" inferfacs fsincs the desk is not connected, there is no
devine | s, on s irlerface, s shown i Piclore 2), o ick *New
Desk™ snthe top right at t12 cage. sslect the availab e wirelzss in
taz WIF list that appeacs. hetwork ard cnter the WIF passwierd fer
Aeruork | nk ru. After tae inking is suczasaful. the reminder of

QIR SUCE

silly™ wil csp 1p and relurn 1o The hamepage o
“Comtort Sma<",

St ~
[E -
- -
Crinatten <5 e -
RShn -
Chinates 400 -
2
:
-GEE | :
\ \ /
N i . o’

Piclure 2

23

18T USE

R B U TEER g TR

oy qu 2 te "Mearky Matwc-ked Doy oz

iy

le cannecl.

b

3 HEALTHCARE

any g o Qe v e

lu; w97 e dleg £

s, 3 yeu can sonract

DeKing tone sk enr yan want

&y |, 1stway for Connhecting:

Cligk t1¢ desk con wiehich
R ] Nl

2nd way for Connecting:
Carreclng by sKaaqing
,/ OR cade

@ Functionz of Homa Page

€D Device Connecting Status

& Highly real-time monitoring

2eais Mha | poseiar SLES 2 @ IJaak g 4

“bn Ryt

€ Memory Hexjht Pasitions

Thrze e
nyrey

&) Functions
i1 ke oo

ot L sk e o

3HEALTHCARE

@ Standing Work Waming

N

3 HEALTHCARE

The ANF kan<stage racerds the czily s ting lire o the Lser,
and g
aort:

Turn on the *Stunding Work Warning™
funzction, and the Duration time of Sitting ¢
secting will pap up. After the sedentary
reaches the set time. Comfert Smart” will

remind Lhe wser te chnwse the standing wodk postun,

@Working Mads Evaluation

APP w1l 512 vzc your data of your data
of Wark Mode.chu s

allation nes—
saues lo yeur caaae.

3HEALTHCARE

® work Mode Statistics

=, which azn ae chesked inthe *wark moce stat stins™.

Duration Duranon

ub daily, weekly, s wionc e sallk slolistive -



25

3HEALTHCARE 6 UPPER TABLE SETTINGS

" shevm 83 1 2

A5tk R IS3Ls Sx) MO0 sctass THamht K

HPoess ° ° : .0 adjusl 11e 1able heighl as desiced. |” hera iz 3 fore 31 cjecl i

ske 2l ng a‘ea, tha APP i | pop: U a “sarm rervinds oeer 85 piciure 2%,

3:Cling Zacim
SV three
MNote -he memory positinns to madify 11z e}

Feight, awake height, coacentration

for exarmple: relaxasior

heighl

M Abnomal dropping.please cheok
‘whether the dropping area have.

forign mater

o @ o o °
—_

Picture 2

Picture 1

4MA|NTENANCE @ APP SETTINGS

——

& My Profile
' Change e-mail address
£ Language Englis

[ vibration Mode

Ringer ()
«

) change password

y Comfort Privacy
' Agreement

E-tor ths AP= sotings interface threugh the "Comfers Smart" APP horcpage
T:My Profile: Review & revise persianal infarmation
:2Change e-mail address: Change “Comfort Smart”APP Account
3:Language: Chinese English,Japanese, Spanish, Korean

A Ringer: Turn on the Rirger and Vibration to get the sitt 1y posture
statug in time, never miss any healthy remidners

E:Changs password: Change password lor lagging n



11

Caution: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt R55
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Le pr & sent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. " exploitation est autoris & e aux deux conditions suivantes :

(131" appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2)1" utilisateur de 1’ appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radio & lectrique subi, m & me sile
brouillage est susceptibled’ en compromettre le fonctionnement.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC& IC Radiation Exposure Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC and Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum
distance of 20cm between the radiator and your body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
fransmitter.

D é&clarationd” ICsurl’ exposition aux radiations:

Cet & quipement est conforme aux limitesd” exposition aux radiations d & finies par le Canada
pour des environnements non contrdl € s. Cet € quipement doit & tre install € etutilisé 4 une
distance minimum de 20 cm entre|” antenne et votre corps.

Cet & metteur ne doit pas & tre install € au m & me endroit ni utilis & avec une autre antenne ou
un autre & metteur.



